DECLARATION OF MERAL BASIT

- I, Meral Basit, declare as follows:
 - I am a Legal Assistant for the Environmental Law Program at the Sierra Club. I have had this position for almost two years.
 - 2. In this role, I am often asked to run reports of our membership database (Salesforce) to obtain membership information for legal actions. I have received specific training to use Salesforce, and have run dozens of reports.
 - 3. The Sierra Club is a non-profit membership organization incorporated under the laws of the State of California.
 - 4. Sierra Club's mission is to explore, enjoy and protect the wild places of the Earth; to practice and promote the responsible use of the Earth's resources and ecosystems; to educate and enlist humanity to protect and restore the quality of the natural and human environment; and to use all lawful means to carry out these objectives.

- 5. When an individual becomes a member of the Sierra Club, their current residential address is recorded in our membership database.
 The database entry reflecting the member's residential address is verified or updated as needed.
- 6. The Sierra Club currently has 795,385 members in the United States, 26,334 members in Texas, 6,057 members in the Dallas-Fort Worth ozone nonattainment area (Collin, Dallas, Denton, Ellis, Johnson, Kaufman, Parker, Tarrant, and Wise counties), and 191 members in Brazoria County, Texas.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Alameda, California on December 6, 2021.

Meral Basit

MulBasid